Docket No.: 40323 09-20-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) **HEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 101850557 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Nagle Industries, Inc. Name: L&P Property Management Company Address: 4095 Firestone Boulevard 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: South Gate ☐ Change of Name _____ State/Prov.: CA Security Agreement ZIP: 90280 Country: USA Other Execution Date: September 07, 2001 ☐ Yes X) No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. Filing date 5,293,785 5,522,276 5,301,563 5,823,063 6,026,705 5,655,415 6,164,152 5,295,408 6,098,489 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 360.00 Name: Grant D. Kang, Esq. □ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Registration No. 37,651 credited or debited to deposit account Address: Thompson Coburn LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Firstar Plaza, Suite 3500 9/19/2001 GTON11 00000103 200823 5301563 8. Deposit account number: 360.00 CH 1 FC:581 State/Prov.: MO City: St. Louis 20-0823 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE ZIP: 63101 Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Statement and signature. 12001 of the original document.

David R. Deal, Esq., Reg. No. 48,204

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT

REEL: 012166 FRAME: 0276

Signature

Date

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 5,301,563

Title: Cable Assembly for Heater Air Control

Patented: April 12, 1994

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

1662959

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature

V. P. ENGINEERING.

Title

Sept 7,2001 STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Oakland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KAREN A. WARREN

Notary Public, Oakland County MI

My Commission Expires 03/01/2083

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 5,293,785

Title: Adjustable Cable Strand End Fitting

Patented: March 15, 1994

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature

IP. ENGINEELING.

Title

Sept 7,2001 STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Oakland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared John H. Nagle to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KAREN A. WARREN

Notary Public, Caldand County, MI My Commission Expires 03/01/2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 5,522,276

Title: Adjustable Cable Strand End Fitting

Patented: June 4, 1996

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Sighature Sighature

Title

V. P. ENGINEERING.

Sept 7,2001 STATE OF Hichigan COUNTY OF Cakland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KAREN A. WARREN Notary Public, Oakland County, Mi My Commission Expires 03/5" 2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 6,026,705

Title: Cable Assembly For Rear Seat Release Lock-Out System

Patented: February 22, 2000

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature

V. P. FNGINEERING.

Title

Sept 7, 2001 STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Calcland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

MAREN A MARKEY

Notary Public, Oaktand County, Mi My Commission Expires 03/01/2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 5,655,415

Title: Shift Column Cable Assembly

Patented: August 12, 1997

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature

V. P. F. NGIN EERING

Title

Sept 7,2001 STATE OF Hichigan COUNTY OF Ocicland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared John H. Nagle to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KAHEN A WARREN Notary Public, Oakland County MI My Commission Expires 03/01/2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 5,823,063

Title: Shift Column Cable Assembly

Patented: October 20, 1998

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

/ / / / / / /

Nagle Industries, Inc.

V. P. ENGINFERING
Title

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KNIKEN A. JAMEET Notary Public, Caldand County Mi

My Commission Expires 03/01/2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 6,098,489

Title: Push-on Adjustable Cable Strand End-Fitting

Patented: August 8, 2000

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

/ / / / / / /

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature

V. P. ENGINEERING.

Title

Sept 7,2001 STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Oakland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KAREN A. WARREN

Notary Public, Daktand County M. My Commission Expires 93/01/2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 5,295,408

Title: Adjustable Cable Strand End Fitting

Patented: March 22, 1994

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

- 1 -

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature 1/1

Title

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

KAREN A. WARREN Notary Public, Oakland County, Mi My Commission Expires 03/01/2003

For good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to L&P Property Management Company, a Delaware Corporation, having a principal place of business at 4095 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, California 90280, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in the following United States Letters Patent:

U.S. Patent No.: 6,164,152

Title: Column Tilt Actuator Assembly

Patented: December 26, 2000

and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment has not been made.

11/1/1/1

- 1 -

Nagle Industries, Inc.

Signature

THE

5ept 7_____,2001

STATE OF Michigan

COUNTY OF Oakland

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 09/17/2001

KAREN A. WARREN
Notary Public, Caldand County MI
My Commission Expires 03/01/2003